

**BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY**  
**DOCKET – THURSDAY, OCTOBER 11, 2018 – 11:00 a.m.**  
**ROOM 215 – CITY HALL – 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET**

**Please note:** If you are interested in a particular case, please call (410) 396-4377 the day before these hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.

**11:00 a.m.**

**I. Violations:**

- 1. Kyun Man Kim, Kyun Man, Inc., T/a New Edison Lounge, 3133-35 E. Monument Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 26, 2018 –** At approximately 12:10 AM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Snead, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Snead entered the establishment and purchased a 375 ml bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Snead purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Snead then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Caprial Gillespie, the bartender/store clerk, that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and/or any change that was provided to Snead.
- 2. Gurpreet Singh, G & S 3724, LLC, T/a Main Street Bar & Liquors, 3724 Eastern Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 25, 2018 –** At approximately 10:35 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Felix Ortiz, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Ortiz entered the establishment and requested a bottle of “Corona” beer from the bartender, Ms. Johanny Abreu. Upon Ortiz’s request, Ms. Abreu furnished him a beer by opening a bottle of “Corona” beer, placing it in front of Ortiz, and walking away. Ortiz then communicated to the task force that he was furnished an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Abreu that an alcoholic beverage was furnished to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC.
- 3. Alberto Hernandez, Sole Proprietorship, T/a Oriental Sports Bar, 3820 E. Pratt Street – Class “D” Beer & Wine License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 25, 2018 –** At approximately 10:45 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Felix Ortiz, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic

beverage(s). At that time, Ortiz entered the establishment and requested a bottle of "Corona" beer from the bartender, Ms. Mirian Hernandez. Upon Ortiz's request, Ms. Hernandez furnished him a beer by opening a bottle of "Corona" beer, placing it in front of Ortiz, and walking away. Ortiz then communicated to the task force that he was furnished an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Hernandez that an alcoholic beverage was furnished to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC.

4. **Louis Burch, III and William Packo, Jr., Po Do Pac, Inc., T/a Greene Turtle, 718-22 S. Broadway** – Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 25, 2018** – At approximately 11:40 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Felix Ortiz, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Ortiz entered the establishment and requested a bottle of "Corona" beer from the bartender, Mr. Dylan Woods. Upon Ortiz's request, Mr. Woods furnished him a beer by opening a bottle of "Corona" beer, placing it in front of Ortiz, and walking away. Ortiz then communicated to the task force that he was furnished an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Woods that an alcoholic beverage was furnished to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC.
5. **Chae Kuk Cha and Min Cha, Aloha Tokyo, Inc., T/a Aloha Sushi, 1218 N. Charles Street** – Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 25, 2018** – At approximately 9:00 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Felix Ortiz, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Ortiz entered the establishment asked for a 24oz bottle of "Corona" beer from bartender/store clerk Mr. Girma Muluqeta. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Ortiz purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Ortiz then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Muluqeta that an alcoholic beverage(s) had been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and/or any change that was provided to Ortiz.
6. **George Divel, III, William Matricciani, and Donna Matricciani, Weidog, LLC, T/a Playbook, 6700 German Hill Road** – Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 25, 2018** – At approximately 10:10 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Felix Ortiz, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Ortiz entered the establishment and requested a bottle of "Corona" beer from the bartender, Ms. Clenia Alvarado. Upon Ortiz's request, Ms. Alvarado furnished him a beer by opening a bottle of "Corona" beer, placing it in front of Ortiz, and walking away. Ortiz then communicated to the task force that he was furnished an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Alvarado that an alcoholic beverage was furnished to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC.

7. **Xianting C. Cao and Ron Smith, Castle Seafood, Inc., T/a Castle Seafood Restaurant, 3720 Potee Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 18, 2018** – At approximately 9:00 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Felix Ortiz, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Ortiz entered the establishment and requested a bottle of “Corona” beer from the bartender, Ms. Elvia Arrendondo. Upon Ortiz’s request, Ms. Arrendondo furnished him a beer by opening a bottle of “Corona” beer, placing it in front of Ortiz, and walking away. Ortiz then communicated to the task force that he was furnished an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Arrendondo that an alcoholic beverage was furnished to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC.
  
8. **George Mooney and Dilbag Singh, 6701 Holabird, Inc., T/a Holabird Bar & Liquor, 6701-05 Holabird Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 25, 2018** – At approximately 9:55 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Felix Ortiz, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Ortiz entered the establishment and requested a bottle of “Corona” beer from the bartender, Mr. Dilbag Singh. Upon Ortiz’s request, Mr. Singh furnished him a beer by opening a bottle of “Corona” beer, placing it in front of Ortiz, and walking away. Ortiz then communicated to the task force that he was furnished an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Singh that an alcoholic beverage was furnished to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC.
  
9. **Jacson Munoz and Marilyn Munoz, El Rincon Troncaleno, LLC, T/a El Rincon Troncaleno, 422-26 S. Macon Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 18, 2018** – At approximately 11:55 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Felix Ortiz, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Ortiz entered the establishment and requested a bottle of “Corona” beer from the bartender, Ms. Andrea Orrutia. Upon Ortiz’s request, Ms. Orrutia furnished him a beer by opening a bottle of “Corona” beer, placing it in front of Ortiz, and walking away. Ortiz then communicated to the task force that he was furnished an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Orrutia that an alcoholic beverage was furnished to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC.

**Violation of Rule 3.03 (c) Employee Records – July 18, 2018** – At approximately 11:55 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. After conducting their underage sting investigation, members of the Vice Unit requested the employee records of the establishment from the manager on duty. At the time, the manager on duty could not produce a copy of the employee records.

10. **Jose Morales, Arizona Bar & Grill, Inc., T/a Arizona Bar & Grill Restaurant, 25 S. Broadway – Class “D” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 19, 2018** – At approximately 12:25 AM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Felix Ortiz, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Ortiz entered the establishment and requested a bottle of “Corona” beer from the bartender, Ms. Vilma Ramos-Romero. Upon Ortiz’s request, Ms. Ramos-Romero furnished him a beer by opening a bottle of “Corona” beer, placing it in front of Ortiz, and walking away. Ortiz then communicated to the task force that he was furnished an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Ramos-Romero that an alcoholic beverage was furnished to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC.
11. **Rory Yanes, Compadres-1, LLC, T/a El Antro, 4020 E. Lombard Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 18, 2018** – At approximately 11:15 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Felix Ortiz, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Ortiz entered the establishment asked a bottle “Corona” beer from bartender Ms. Cortes Guadalupe. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Ortiz purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) from Ms. Guadalupe. Ortiz then asked Ms. Guadalupe if he could be provided with a plastic bag so that he could take his open container of “Corona” beer with him “to go.” Ms. Guadalupe provided Cadet Ortiz with a plastic bag. He then placed the open container in the bar and exited the establishment. At this time, Ortiz communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s) and was allowed to leave the location with the open container. Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Roberto Montoya, the night manager, that an alcoholic beverage(s) had been purchased by a minor and that he had been allowed to leave the establishment with it. He was notified that these violations would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and/or any change that was provided to Ortiz.

**Violation of Rule 4.16 Illegal Conduct – July 18, 2018** – At approximately 11:15 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Felix Ortiz, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Ortiz entered the establishment asked a bottle “Corona” beer from bartender Ms. Cortes Guadalupe. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Ortiz purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) from Ms. Guadalupe. Ortiz then asked Ms. Guadalupe if he could be provided with a plastic bag so that he could take his open container of “Corona” beer with him “to go.” Ms. Guadalupe provided Cadet Ortiz with a plastic bag. He then placed the open container in the bar and exited the establishment. At this time, Ortiz communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s) and was allowed to leave the location with the open container. Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Roberto Montoya, the night manager, that an alcoholic beverage(s) had been purchased by a minor and that he had been allowed to leave the establishment with it. He was notified that these violations would be reported to the BLLC. The task

force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and/or any change that was provided to Ortiz.

- 12. Zhou Chen and Lindsay Stander, Go 22, LLC, T/a Catch 22 Saloon, 6000 Eastern Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 18, 2018** – At approximately 11:35 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Felix Ortiz, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Ortiz entered the establishment asked for a bottle of “Corona” beer from the bartender Mr. Gonzalo Hernandez. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Ortiz purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Ortiz then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Hernandez that an alcoholic beverage(s) had been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and/or any change that was provided to Ortiz.

1:00 p.m.

## II. Violations:

- 1. Angel Lyles and Christopher Nwaeze, Anyado Group, LLC, T/a Oxygen Lounge, 10 S. Calvert Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of the Labor and Employment Article §9-1012 Suspension of License or Permit – April 26, 2018** – On the aforementioned date, the Workers Compensation Commission (WCC) found that “Anyado Group, LLC” t/a Oxygen Lounge” was liable for payment that arose from an employee “Jawhann Price” for a work related injury that he incurred on January 28, 2017 while employed by the establishment. As a result of the WCC’s finding, the licensee was ordered to make payment to reimburse the Uninsured Employers’ Fund in a timely manner. Failure to pay a penalty under §9-407 of the Labor and Employment Article requires the local licensing authority to automatically suspend the establishment’s license under the Code as charged before the Board.
- 2. Lorraine Matthews, Sheron M. Matthews, and Raymondo Matthews, Jr., Thunderettes Pleasure Club, Inc., T/a Thunderettes Pleasure Club, 1322 N. Milton Avenue – Class “C” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare – August 25, 2018** – At approximately 1:27 AM Baltimore City Police Officer Yancy was on routine patrol when he was flagged down by an unknown citizen in front of the establishment. At that time, Officer Yancy was informed by this unknown citizen that there was an ongoing fight inside of the establishment. Upon exiting his vehicle and entering the establishment, Officer Yancy observed an individual, later identified as Ms. Inika Foster, laying on her back on a chair. Ms. Foster was unconscious and bleeding from her head. Further investigation revealed that Ms. Foster was having an argument with an unknown female inside of the establishment and same female punch Ms. Foster in the face with a closed fist. Another patron, Ms. Chelsea Moses, attempted to break up the fight between Ms. Foster and the unknown female only to find herself and Ms. Foster attacked by five other

unknown individuals. As a result, Ms. Foster was knocked unconscious and Ms. Moses sustained a laceration to her lip and complained of head pain.

- 3. Angela Thrasher and Charles Thrasher, Jr., Haven Place, Inc., T/a Haven Place, 400-02 N. Haven Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License & Class “AE” Adult Entertainment – Violation of Alcoholic Beverage Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – May 16, 2018 –** At approximately 11:40 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Reginald James, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, James entered the establishment and purchased a bottle of “Corona” beer from the bartender, Ms. Camilla Smith. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, James purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for \$5.00. James then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Smith that an alcoholic beverage was sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) and any change provided to James by Ms. Smith.

**Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.05(a) Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and Regulations to Applicable Licensees – May 16, 2018 –** At approximately 11:40 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Reginald James, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, James entered the establishment and purchased a bottle of “Corona” beer from the bartender, Ms. Camilla Smith. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, James purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for \$5.00. James then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Smith that an alcoholic beverage was sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) and any change provided to James by Ms. Smith.

**Violation of Alcoholic Beverage Rule 3.12 General Welfare – July 9, 2018 –** At approximately 2:01 AM, Baltimore City Police Officer Derek Bowman responded in reference to a call for service regarding a shooting at the establishment. Upon arrival, Bowman observed an individual later identified as Mr. Emmanuel Cruz, lying in the parking lot of the establishment. Bowman had noted that Mr. Cruz had suffered from several gunshot wounds. Mr. Cruz was later pronounced deceased at Bayview Hospital. Further investigation revealed that there was a verbal altercation in the establishment between Mr. Cruz and another patron. Upon exiting the establishment the patron struck Mr. Cruz in the neck, removed a handgun from his pocket, and then proceeded to shoot Mr. Cruz multiple times. After the shooting occurred Mr. Eugene Lovito, who is the manager of the establishment, removed \$1,050 from Mr. Cruz’s pocket after he was shot multiple times.

**Violation of Alcoholic Beverage Rule 4.16 Illegal Conduct – July 9, 2018 –** At approximately 2:01 AM, Baltimore City Police Officer Derek Bowman responded in reference to a call for service regarding a shooting at the establishment. Upon arrival, Bowman observed an individual later identified as Mr. Emmanuel Cruz, lying in the parking lot of the establishment. Bowman had noted

that Mr. Cruz had suffered from several gunshot wounds. Mr. Cruz was later pronounced deceased at Bayview Hospital. Further investigation revealed that there was a verbal altercation in the establishment between Mr. Cruz and another patron. Upon exiting the establishment the patron struck Mr. Cruz in the neck, removed a handgun from his pocket, and then proceeded to shoot Mr. Cruz multiple times. After the shooting occurred Mr. Eugene Lovito, who is the manager of the establishment, removed \$1,050 from Mr. Cruz's pocket after he was shot multiple times.

**Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.04 Owner to Prevent Nuisance – July 9, 2018** – At approximately 2:01 AM, Baltimore City Police Officer Derek Bowman responded in reference to a call for service regarding a shooting at the establishment. Upon arrival, Bowman observed an individual later identified as Mr. Emmanuel Cruz, lying in the parking lot of the establishment. Bowman had noted that Mr. Cruz had suffered from several gunshot wounds. Mr. Cruz was later pronounced deceased at Bayview Hospital. Further investigation revealed that there was a verbal altercation in the establishment between Mr. Cruz and another patron. Upon exiting the establishment the patron struck Mr. Cruz in the neck, removed a handgun from his pocket, and then proceeded to shoot Mr. Cruz multiple times. After the shooting occurred Mr. Eugene Lovito, who is the manager of the establishment, removed \$1,050 from Mr. Cruz's pocket after he was shot multiple times.

**Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.18 Illegal Conduct and Code Compliance – July 9, 2018** – At approximately 2:01 AM, Baltimore City Police Officer Derek Bowman responded in reference to a call for service regarding a shooting at the establishment. Upon arrival, Bowman observed an individual later identified as Mr. Emmanuel Cruz, lying in the parking lot of the establishment. Bowman had noted that Mr. Cruz had suffered from several gunshot wounds. Mr. Cruz was later pronounced deceased at Bayview Hospital. Further investigation revealed that there was a verbal altercation in the establishment between Mr. Cruz and another patron. Upon exiting the establishment the patron struck Mr. Cruz in the neck, removed a handgun from his pocket, and then proceeded to shoot Mr. Cruz multiple times. After the shooting occurred Mr. Eugene Lovito, who is the manager of the establishment, removed \$1,050 from Mr. Cruz's pocket after he was shot multiple times.

4. **Soo Mi Kang, K & S Enterprise, Inc., T/a Frederick Station Saloon, 4019 Frederick Avenue – Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times – August 23, 2018** – At approximately 10:30 PM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department's Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would grant access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, Inspector Terri Chase entered the establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access to the tavern portion of the premise. Ms. Geralda Stratton, who was the attendant present at the location, told Chase "the tavern area was closed" when Chase was asked if the bar was open. Chase left the establishment and informed members of the Vice Unit and BLLC inspection division of the violation. Members from each team entered the establishment and informed Ms. Stratton of the violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii).
5. **Aklilu Gebre and Yosief Tesfazion, Wehazit, Inc., T/a Opposite Sidewalk Saloon, 132 S. Carey Street – Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times – August 23, 2018** – At

approximately 10:00 PM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department's Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would grant access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, Inspector Andy Perez entered the establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access to the tavern portion of the premise. Mr. Tedros Solomon, who was the attendant present at the location, told Perez "I don't think so" when Perez was asked if he could "come back" to the bar. Perez left the establishment and informed members of the Vice Unit and BLLC inspection division of the violation. Members from each team entered the establishment and informed Mr. Solomon of the violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii).

- ~~6. Ashley Kim and Kyung Lee, Arik, Inc., T/a Whispers, 1807-11 Baker Street – Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Alc. Bev. Art. §6-313(a)(2) Tampering with alcoholic beverage container – June 28, 2018 – At approximately 12:13 pm, investigators Mangold and Southworth from the Maryland State Comptroller's Office conducted a routine inspection of the establishment. While conducting his inspection, Inspector Southworth observed that numerous bottles of alcoholic beverages that were displayed on the tavern side of the establishment were discolored. Further investigations revealed that the licensee had refilled five bottles of alcohol, with alcohol from other similar bottles. When asked why he refilled these five bottles of alcohol, the licensee admitted to the violation and stated that he was attempting to salvage the remains of the contents of similar damaged bottles. The five bottles of tampered alcohol included the following: (2) 750 ml bottles of Montebello Iced Tea Cocktail, (1) 750 ml bottle of Smirnoff Green Apple Vodka, (1) 200 ml bottle of Smirnoff Green Apple Vodka, and (1) 750 bottle of Ciroc Peach Vodka.~~

~~POSTPONED~~

7. Sally Hutchins and Loretta Hutchins (PR), Fleet Street Company, T/a 1919, 1919 Fleet Street – Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 3.09 (b) Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations – August 24, 2018 – At approximately 10:00 PM Baltimore City Police Officers, the Department of Housing and Community Development, the Fire Department, and Health Department conducted a joint inspection of the establishment because of a complaint that it was operating without a health permit. Upon entering the establishment, Health Inspector Joy Tejada asked Ms. Sally Hutchins, the licensee, if she had a valid health permit. Ms. Hutchins informed Ms. Tejada that she had not had a valid health permit since 2011. At that time, Ms. Hutchins was informed that she could not operate her establishment without a valid health permit. The establishment was then closed by the Health Department until Ms. Hutchins could obtain a valid health permit.
8. Jahanne Dumas Bagwell and Praneet Sahni, Manjit, Inc. Three, T/a The Liquor Store-Socialize, 6130 Belair Road – Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 18, 2018 – At approximately 10:25 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Jaquan Dickerson, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Dickerson entered the establishment and purchased a 375 ml bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Dickerson purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) from bartender/store clerk Mr. Upendra Kumar. Dickerson then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and



notified Mr. Kumar that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and/or any change that was provided to Dickerson.

9. **Prince Anand, K. Anand, Inc., T/a Hubcap Inn, 6001 Belair Road – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 18, 2018** – At approximately 10:40 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Jaquan Dickerson, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Dickerson entered the establishment and purchased a 375 ml bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Dickerson purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) from bartender/store clerk Mr. Mukesh Acharya. Dickerson then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Acharya that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and/or any change that was provided to Dickerson.
  
10. ~~**Auretta Bisignani and Monir Chowdhury, Jams Investment, Inc., T/a Stockmarket Bar, 3538 S. Hanover Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 18, 2018**~~ – At approximately 9:20 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. ~~The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Jaquan Dickerson, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Dickerson entered the establishment and purchased a 375 ml bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Dickerson purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) from bartender/store clerk Ms. Sheila Best. Dickerson then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Best that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and/or any change that was provided to Dickerson.~~ **POSTPONED**
  
11. **Nickolaos Hapsis, Emmanuel Karelakos, and Dimitri Vengalacos, TDF Corporation, T/a Loafers 2, 1401 Bloomfield Avenue – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – August 7, 2018** – At approximately 11:45 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Cecil Harris, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Harris entered the establishment and requested a bottle of “Corona” beer from the bartender, Ms. Nikita Pope. Upon Harris’ request, Ms. Pope furnished him a beer by opening a bottle of “Corona” beer, placing it in front of Harris, and walking away. Harris then communicated to the task force that he was furnished an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Pope that an alcoholic beverage was furnished to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC.

12. ~~Dominic Lascola, O'Donnell/Curley, LLC, T/a El Bufalo, 2921 O'Donnell Street— Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License— Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors— August 7, 2018— At approximately 9:45 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Cecil Harris, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Harris entered the establishment and requested a bottle of "Corona" beer from the bartender, Ms. Chelsea Johnson. Upon Harris' request, Ms. Johnson furnished him a beer by opening a bottle of "Corona" beer, placing it in front of Harris, and walking away. Harris then communicated to the task force that he was furnished an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Johnson that an alcoholic beverage was furnished to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. POSTPONED~~

*\*Please note that times given above are approximate. Parties are encouraged to arrive at least 30 minutes prior to the time noted above.*